
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - SINGLE 
FRONT OFFICE 
THURSDAY, 17TH DECEMBER 2015, 6.00 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Single Front Office meeting held on 12 November 2015 (eclsosed) 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary 
interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be 
discussed. You do, however, have the same right to speak as a 
member of the public and may remain in the room to enable you to 
exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must 
not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 SINGLE FRONT OFFICE TELEPHONY REVIEW 
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

 Report of the Director of Customer and Advice Services (enclosed) 
  
  
 

 

4 SINGLE FRONT OFFICE RESOURCES AND EFFICIENCIES 
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

 Report of the Director of Customer and Advice Services (enclosed) 
 

 

5 DRAFT FINAL REPORT OF THE SINGLE FRONT OFFICE REVIEW 
 

(Pages 13 - 26) 

 Draft report of the review reflecting the work undertaken to date 
(enclosed) 
 

 

6 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

7 PRESTON CITY COUNCIL RESPONSE LETTER 
 

(Pages 27 - 28) 



 Response of Leader of Preston City Council (enclosed) 
 

 

 

GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Single Front 
Office Councillor Alistair Morwood (Chair), and Councillors John  Dalton, Mark Jarnell, 
Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster and Debra Platt.  



Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Single Front Office Thursday, 12 November 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - SINGLE 

FRONT OFFICE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 12 November 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Alistair Morwood (Chair), Councillor  (Vice-

Chair) and Councillors John  Dalton, Matthew Lynch and 
June Molyneaux 

 
OFFICERS:  Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Customer and Advice 

Services), Asim Khan (Head of Customer, ICT and 
Transactional Services), Helen Sutton (Customer Services 
Manager (Direct Services)), Alison Wilding (Customer 
Services Manager (Digital and Ancillary Services)), 
Robert Webster (Streetscene Manager) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Mark Jarnell, Mick Muncaster and Debra Platt 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  None. 
 
 

15.NW9 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Single Front Office meeting held on 17 September 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

15.NW10 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
No declarations of any interests were received. 
 

15.NW11 Use of MyAccount - Streetscene Operatives  
 
Bob Webster, Streetscene and Parks Manager attended the meeting to talk to the 
group about his services experience of using the My Account system that was 
facilitated by the use of iPads across the team. 
  
Streetscene started planning for the move for the teams to be able to use the new 
technology in 2013. The various schedule rounds were planned in detail and passed 
on to the IT team so that a programme of the scheduled workloads could be 
developed on the iPads for use by Streetscene.  A total of 20 iPads were issued 
amongst the mobile teams along with three iphones for the barrow staff and five were 
individually assigned to the Area Co-ordinators and Managers. 
  

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Single Front Office Thursday, 12 November 2015 

The new technology was rolled out in April 2014 for the operational teams to use and 
in May 
[...]
would be escalated to a more senior officer 
to deal with. Use of the My Account was still in its early infancy and use of the system 
would continue to be developed, reviewed and refined. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

15.NW15 Site Visit Update  
 
The Group were informed that unfortunately neither Wyre Council nor Preston City 
Council had agreed to facilitate a visit from the Task Group to their Contact Centres at 
the request of officers. 
  
It was agreed that this was potentially something that could be further pursued by 
members and it was AGREED for a letter on behalf of the Group to be sent to the 
Leader of Preston City Council. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Chair, Councillor Alistair Morwood write to the Leader of 
Preston City Council on behalf of the Group. 
 

15.NW16 Next Steps  
 
It was agreed that a draft report would be presented to the next meeting in December 
that would capture all the work done to date within the Group and list any 
recommendations suggested to date. 
  
The Group needed to make sure that the Group’s terms of reference had been 
adhered to and that its main objectives had been met. Any information that had been 
missed would need to be presented to the last meeting in December. 
  
Members were informed that the suggestion for the delivery of a Member Learning 
Session on the Single Front Office had already been acted upon and would be 
available for all Members to attend in February 2016. 
  

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Single Front Office Thursday, 12 November 2015 

RESOLVED – That the information be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny: Single Front Office  

Telephony Review 

Introduction 

1. The current telephony has been in use since early 2008. The current Siemens contract expires on 31 March 

2016 for both the corporate telephony and the Contact Centre software. 

2. The limitations of the current telephony include cumbersome Interactive Voice Response (IVR) and voice 

message functionality. This makes it difficult to respond quickly to control call demand or unexpected events 

which impact upon incoming call volumes. The reporting software is inflexible and call data is only stored for 

twelve months which restricts historical reporting.    

3. Initial enquiries were made some months ago into Microsoft Skype for Business (formerly Lync). This is the 

same system used by Preston City Council. The contact centre software at Preston is a bolt on to the 

corporate telephony.  

Guiding principles 

4. The new telephony needs to support the aspirations of the council’s digital agenda and support service 

delivery on a day-to-day basis.  

5. The current training programme is moving the Single Front Office away from a generic call-handling 

structure towards a ‘specialist plus one’ approach.  The flexibility to distribute calls in line with this principle 

is imperative. 

6. A further principle of the SFO is to make maximum use of available technology. The improvements afforded 

by an upgrade of the telephony will allow improvements in this area and associated efficiencies to be 

realised. 

7. The functionality of any new telephony needs to allow increased flexibility and productivity. 

 

VoIP  (Voice Over Internet Protocol) or Functionality of MSforB 

8. Delivery of voice communications over the internet provides a number of operational benefits. VoIP allows 

users to make telephone calls from a desktop computer or suitable mobile device. 

9. As telephone numbers are virtual, this provides mobility and flexibility of location including the potential for 

home working and remote working. 

10. The ability to check whether colleagues are online, offline or busy in a more integrated and intelligent way 

including quicker responses from the Instant Messaging facility. 

11. VoIP allows for federated services which can facilitate use of Skype for business with external organisations 

using the same technology if required.  

12. The voicemail facility is much improved, allowing voicemails to appear in a user’s inbox as an email. 

13. There is potential for integration with other applications such as email, social media, ‘click to call’ 

functionality on a website 

14. VoIP also allows for more flexibility with conference calls and video conferencing. 

 

Call routing 

15. Contact Centre telephony allows for intelligent call routing to be configured allowing for the most 

experienced available advisor to receive the next call in the queue. The call routing needs to facilitate the 

SFO approach to individual advisor skill sets, i.e. specialist plus one. 

16. Other important features required are: 

a) Customise messages for individual call queues 

b) Call recording which is Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard (PCIDSS) compliant and can be 

configured for all, a percentage, on demand or none with an override at queue or agent level  

c) Improved message recording and IVR options  

d) Web based call flow editor which easy and quick to configure 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



 

 

e) Web-based Interactive Voice Response software offering speech recognition 

17. The potential for integration with other web-based applications and a web-based agent console 

18. The potential for more intelligent use of email allowing the routing of emails directly to inboxes of suitably 

skilled agents based on content or to/from addresses 

 

Web chat 

19. The current web chat facility is no longer in use. It was not possible to prioritise the web chat contacts in any 

way. This meant that a customer could have a lengthy wait before their contact was responded to. Also, the 

functionality was not compliant with PSN requirements.   

20. The web chat facility needs to be easy to configure and integrate with the council’s own website and should 

match the look and feel of the website.  

21. Skills based chat routing should be available so that enquiries can be directed to the most experienced 

available advisor and options to save web chat transcripts. 

 

Reporting and analytics 

22. Reporting facilities need to include both real-time and historical data for agents, call queues, incoming 

numbers and an intelligent dashboard facility with proactive alerts and notifications when pre-defined 

criteria are met. This will allow us to take action before there is a problem. 

23. The ability to report on how customers are using the call flows within the IVR will allow us to tailor them to 

encourage and maximise the use of this facility. 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 3



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny: Single Front Office 

Resources and Efficiencies 

Introduction  

1. The Single Front Office needs to develop in a way that is sustainable in the long term against a backdrop of 
reduced resources.  It will need to be able to smooth processes and remove duplication and also effectively 
manage any increase in demand for services. 

2. The consolidation of processes to the front office has enabled a reduction in management costs, and in the 
longer term will support reductions in support services. The staffing savings achieved through the initial 
change are £175,000. Future savings are likely but this will depend on the level of further integration and 
consolidation of services and ultimately the success of the initial implementation phase.  

  

Progress so far 

3. Significant efficiencies and savings have been achieved by the Single Front Office project and work continues 
towards achieving further savings.  

4. This includes information processing and reducing the duplicate handling of information, increasing digital 
take-up and improving overall performance and productivity. 

 

Customer and Transactional Services - Budget Savings 

5. The table shows a breakdown of the savings achieved for Customer and Transactional Services from 2012-
2013. 

6. The most significant savings have been made from staffing. Miscellaneous savings have come from areas such 
as stationery, publications, legal fees etc.   

 

 
 

ICT Services - Associated Savings 

7. There have been some associated cost savings within ICT Services over the same period as detailed in the 
table below. 
 

 
 

 

Customer Services (SFO) 2016/17 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 TOTAL

£ £ £ £ £ £

Staffing Savings (32,080) (175,000) (80,750) (287,830)

Other Savings

Northgate (Mailroom Services) (8,580) (15,070) (23,650)

Printing & Copying (19,730) (18,000) (37,730)

Misc. (2,500) (3,000) (5,900) (14,730) (26,130)

TOTAL BUDGET SAVINGS (62,890) (18,070) (180,900) (14,730) (98,750) (375,340)

ICT Services 2016/17 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 TOTAL

£ £ £ £ £ £

Staffing Savings 0

Other Savings

Telephony (5,740) (11,530) (17,270)

Computer Equipment/Software (11,340) (3,500) (2,260) (30,700) (47,800)

Consultants Fees (15,000) (15,000)

Misc. (1,650) (1,650)

TOTAL BUDGET SAVINGS (17,080) (15,030) (3,910) 0 (45,700) (81,720)

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Future changes  

8. Additional efficiencies will come from continued progress in a number of areas. There will be further 
opportunities to extend the successful service delivery model as seen in the Single Front Office where 
productivity continues to increase. These include: 

a. Further consolidation of services to the SFO enabling further end-to-end delivery:  

This will allow the principles that have guided the successful service delivery model in the SFO to be 

applied to additional service areas.  Those functions that involve high levels of customer contact can 

benefit from the principles that have driven the success in the SFO such as strong performance 

management and reducing duplication in work processes. 

b. Continued streamlining of processes and ensuring the maximum use of technology available: 

Changes to the planning support service are being implemented as part of the SFO Planning Business 

Support project which will lead to improvements in business processes and more efficient handling 

of information.  

c. Continued migration to digital services and channel shift:  

Many services in the front office can be requested digitally and some are capable of end-to-end 

electronic delivery such as railcard applications and waste service requests. There is still extensive 

scope for the realising of further efficiencies in this area. Where services are available electronically, 

customers can be encouraged to access them using the online channel using financial incentives or 

even by removing alternative options. 

d. Further enhancements of digital services and improvements:   

Online forms are being developed in the large service areas of council tax and this will help to 

streamline processes and reduce duplication. My Account take-up is increasing and the software is 

being continuously reviewed and changes made in line with customer feedback and operational 

demands. The insight gained from the digital data collected will allow better profiling of services 

based on demand, eg. streetscene 

e. Commercial agreements for line of business applications:  

There are a number of service contracts due to expire in 2016, namely the Capita (Revenues and 

Benefits software) contract, IDOX (Licensing and Planning software), Siemens telephony contract 

and the Mail services contract.  Work is underway looking at a number of procurement options. In 

relation to the Capita software, new modules have been implemented and work is still being 

undertaken to ensure that best use is being made of options already included in the contract eg. the 

housing benefit Appeals module is being tested. 

f. Consolidation of management costs 

As the changes to the delivery of the service are made there will be opportunities to reduce and 

consolidate management costs across the service. 

g. Changes in policy which support digital aspirations 

Agreement has been established to some policy changes which will increase efficiency across the 

council. These include payment up front for services and the extension of off-site printing.  Further 

changes will be supported by working smarter initiatives and changes to support digital behaviour.   

h. External factors  

There a number of changes imminent in terms of welfare reform. The most significant of these is the 

roll-out of Universal Credit beginning in 2016 and completing by 2021. There will be an impact upon 

the subsidy paid to the council for the administering of housing benefit. There may also be changes 

to court costs in respect of the recovery of council tax and business rates. 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 4



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Task Group – Single 
Front Office 
 
December 2015  
 

 
 Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group  

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
CONTENTS PAGE          
            

 
PREFACE             

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY            

 
LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS         

 
BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT     
 
METHOD OF INVESTIGATION    
       
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS        

 
CONCLUSION     

 
 
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 5



 

3 

PREFACE 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested the review to be undertaken following 
the decision by the Council for the creation of a single front office. As the Council needs 
to ensure that it is able to respond to continued changes and challenges in delivering 
high quality services against a backdrop of drastically reduced resources and increased 
demand, the creation of a single front office has become crucial. The proposals would 
build on the approach already being undertaken by the authority, but would lead to 
significant changes in staffing arrangements and service delivery. 
  
The drivers for the
[...]
 Residents. 
2. To provide the best efficient and effective customer service experience for the 

residents of Chorley within the current financial resources for the service. 
3. That customer satisfaction of interaction with the Single Front Office remains of a 

high standard. 
 

Task Group Membership 
Councillor Alistair Morwood (Chair) 
Councillor John Dalton 
Councillor Mark Jarnell 
Councillor Matthew Lynch   
Councillor June Molyneaux 
Councillor Mick Muncaster  
Councillor Debra Platt 
 
Officer Support: 
Lead Officers 
Lesley-Ann Fenton  Director Customer and Advice Service 
Asim Khan – Head of Customer and ICT Services 
Helen Sutton – Customer Services Manager (Direct Services) 
Alison Wilding – Customer Services Manager (Ancillary and Digital Services) 

 
Democratic Services 
Dianne Scambler Democratic and Member Services Officer 

 
Meetings 

 The meeting papers of the Group can be found on the Council’s website: 
www.chorley.gov.uk/scrutiny.  
Contribution of Evidence 

 
 

The Task Group would like to thank all those who have provided evidence and 
contributed to the Inquiry. 

Agenda Page 16 Agenda Item 5

http://www.chorley.gov.uk/scrutiny


 

5 

 
 
LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Executive Cabinet is asked to consider the following recommendations: 
 
 
Member Learning Session to be delivered to all Members of the Council on the 
Single Front Office to help Councillors understand what the Council are trying to 
achieve and the reasons why. 
 
The implementation of the Single Front Office, agreed by Executive Cabinet and 
finalised in March although only part way through has already demonstrated 
improved efficiencies and has had an impact on productivity. The Group endorse 
the current approach being taken by the authority and support its expansion in 
other service areas. 

 
That the Group supports the continued development, implementation of and 
migration of accessible services online. 

 
That the Council continues to engage with those re
[...]
aining and mentoring, access to experienced staff at all 
times, manager and team leader support and acceleration of training for additional staff.  
 
The training and mentoring process has meant that the performance of some service 
areas dipped during the first year of implementation. However, as the programme of 
change continues to roll-out performance is exceeding target and is performing better 
than in previous years. Thereby demonstrating that the changes made has improved 
the service to customers. 
 
The authority has concentrated on providing a Council Tax and benefits service where 
requests are completed and issues resolved as far as possible at the first interaction 
with the implementation of a triage service that ensures that customers are directed to 
the Customer Service Centre appropriately. Same day processing represents a 
significant proportion of the Customer Services Centre decisions. However, achieving 
this for all requests is largely dependent on customers providing all necessary 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

 

information at the first point of contact and changes in customer behaviour will play a 
significant role in meeting this challenge. 
 
It was initially envisaged that the service would in the main comprise a generic team of 
officers where staff would be skilled in all areas. However, from operational experience, 
feedback from staff and knowledge gained during the first year of the Single Front Office 
project, the Executive Cabinet in August 2015 agreed proposals to change the 
emphasis whilst ensuring we continue to provide resilience providing resilience in the 
core specialist services of the Single Front Office. Consequently, the training and 
mentoring programme was revised to enable staff to be offered the opportunity to train 
in a number of generic skills plus a specialist area. 
 
The migration of processes to the front office has enabled an immediate reduction in 
management costs, and significant savings of £1
[...]
ndations: 
That the Council looks at ways to improve the process of customer call backs 
across the authority. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 25 Agenda Item 5



 

 

METHOD OF INVESTIGATION 
 

Evidence 
 

The group considered a number of reports that included: 
 
Statistics on a range of key performance indicators that are routinely collected on the 
volume of calls received, call abandonment rates, average waiting times and number of 
complaints received. 
 
Information on housing benefits productivity in terms of processing new claims and 
change events. 
 
Analysis of abandoned calls in June 2015 including calls volume and average waiting 
calls across 13 service areas. 
 
Performance information on Revenue and Benefits including volume of calls and 
collection rates for Council Tax, Business Rates and Sundry Debtors. 
 
Witnesses 
 
The group consulted with officers on their use of the My account system and shadowed 
staff at the Council’s Contact Centre. 
 
Terms of reference 
 
1. Understanding current provision and what the Council is aiming to achieve by 

implementing the Single Front Office. 
2. Reviewing the productivity and performance information of the service. 
3. Investigating areas of best practice amongst other Local Authorities Customer 

Service delivery and identifying any areas for improvement. 
4. Looking at current budget resources and identified savings for the service. 
5. Understanding online service provision. 

 
 

CONCLUSION  
 
 

Agenda Page 26 Agenda Item 5



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Single Front Office Telephony Review
	4 Single Front Office Resources and Efficiencies
	5 Draft Final Report of the Single Front Office Review
	7 Preston City Council Response Letter



Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - SINGLE FRONT OFFICE   
Thursday, 17 December 2015 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Single Front Office 
 

Thursday, 17 December 2015 
 

Present: Councillor Alistair Morwood (Chair), Councillors John  Dalton, Mark Jarnell, 
Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux and Debra Platt 
 
Also in attendance  
Officer: Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Customer and Advice Services), Helen Sutton (Customer 
Services Manager (Direct Services)), Alison Wilding (Customer Services Manager (Digital and 
Ancillary Services)) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

15.NW17 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group – Single Front Office meeting held on 12 November 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

15.NW18 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of any interests. 
 
 

15.NW19 SINGLE FRONT OFFICE TELEPHONY REVIEW  
 

The current telephony has been in use since early 2008 and the Siemens 
contract expires on 31 March 2016 for both the corporate telephony and 
Contact Centre software. The limitations of the current telephony included 
cumbersome Interactive Voice Response (IVR) and voice message 
functionality, making it difficult to respond quickly to control call demand or 
unexpected events which impact upon incoming call volumes. The 
reporting software is inflexible and call data is only stored for 12 moths 
which restricts historical reporting. Initial enquiries had been made some 
month ago into Microsoft Skype for Business (formerly Lync). This is the 
same system used by Preston City Council and is a bolt on to the existing 
corporate telephony system. This system will allow for a holistic view of 
dealing with all communications to the Council. 
  
Any new telephony needs to support the aspirations of the Council’s digital 
agenda and be able to effectively support its service delivery on a day-to-
day basis. The current training programme is moving the Single Front 
Office away from a generic call-handling structure so it is imperative for any 
new system to have the flexibility to distribute calls in line with this principle. 
The single Front Office must make maximum use of all available 
technology and any improvements afforded by an upgrade of the telephony 
will allow improvements in this area and enable associated efficiencies to 
be realised. 
  
Delivery of voice communications over the internet provides a number of 
operational benefits; VoIP allows users to make telephone calls from a 
desktop computer or a suitable mobile device. As the telephone numbers 
are virtual, this would provide greater mobility and flexibility of location, 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - SINGLE FRONT OFFICE   
Thursday, 17 December 2015 

widening the potential for home and lone working. The ability to check 
whether colleagues are online, offline or busy in a more integrated and 
intelligent way, will also enable much quicker responses from the Instant 
Messaging facility. 
The voicemail facility is much improved, allowing voicemails to appear in a 
user’s inbox as an email and there is potential for integration with other 
applications such as email, social media, ‘click to call’ functionality on a 
website. VoiP also allows for more flexibility with conference calls and 
video conferencing. 
  
Contact Centre telephony allows for intelligent call routing to be configured 
allowing for the most experienced available advisor to receive the next call 
in the queue. The call routing needs to facilitate the single Front Office 
approach to individual advisor skill sets, i.e. specialist plus one. The 
potential for integration with other web-based applications and web-based 
agent console and for more intelligence use of email allowing the routing of 
emails directly to inboxes of suitably skilled agents based on content or 
to/from addresses. 
  
Other important features required are: 

       Customised messages for individual call queues 

       Call recording which is Payment Card Industry Data Security 
Standard (PCIDSS) compliant and can be configured for all a 
percentage, on demand or none with an override queue or agent 
level. 

       Improved message recording and IVR options 

       Web based call flow editor which are easy and quick to configure 

       Web-based Interactive Response software offering speech 
recognition 

  
The current web chat facility is no longer in use. It was not possible to 
prioritise the web chat content in any way.  The web chat facility needs to 
be easy to configure and integrate with the Council’s own website and 
should match the look and feel of the website. Skills based chat routing 
should be available so that enquiries can be directed to the most 
experienced available advisor and options to save web chat transcripts. 
  
Reporting facilities need to include both real-time and historical data for 
agents, call queues, incoming number and an intelligent dashboard facility 
with proactive alerts and notifications when pre-defined criteria are met, 
allowing the Council to take action before there is a problem. 
  
The authority has a private access network that is available to them and 
has a two trunk approach aimed at building in resilience by having separate 
Town Hall and Union. This would help to dissipate disruption when 
implementing the new system as existing infrastructure will stay in place 
whilst rolling out the new system and would remain until the Council were 
confident to switch it off. The system has to be upgraded and the 
necessary improvement and investment has been identified to ensure that 
there is a robust infrastructure in place to support the concept of the Single 
Front Office. 
  



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - SINGLE FRONT OFFICE   
Thursday, 17 December 2015 

Members discussed current quality issues in relation to voice activated 
systems and its impact on customer satisfaction. Although they would 
welcome any new system that would improve upon this service, they urged 
the Council to conduct thorough tests to ensure better quality of the VoIP 
system. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

15.NW20 SINGLE FRONT OFFICE RESOURCES AND EFFICIENCIES  
 

The Single Front Office is developing in a way that is sustainable in the 
long term against a backdrop of reduced resources. It aims to smooth 
processes and remove duplication and effectively manage any increase in 
demand for services. 
  
The consolidation of processes to the front office has enabled a reduction 
in management costs, and in the longer term will support reductions in 
support services. The staffing savings achieved through the initial change 
were £175,000. Future savings are expected but will depend on the level of 
further integration and consolidation of services and success of the initial 
implementation phase which is currently underway. 
  
Members were shown a breakdown of all the savings achieved for 
Customer and Transactional Services from 2012 – 2013. The savings 
totalled £375,340 with the most significant savings being achieved through 
staffing changes. There have also been some associated cost savings with 
the ICT services over the same period that totalled £81,720. 
  
Additional efficiencies will come from continued progress in a number of 
areas that included: 

       Further consolidation of services to the Single Front Office 

       Continued streamlining of processes and ensuring maximum use of 
available technology 

        Continued migration to digital services and channel shift 

        Further enhancements of digital services and improvements 

        Commercial agreements for line of business applications 

        Consolidation of management costs 

        Changes in policy which support digital aspirations 

        External factors, such as the rollout of Universal Credit beginning in 
2016 

  
Members have supported the shift implementation of iPads and have 
embraced the changes needed so far to keep abreast of changes and 
upgrades to equipment. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

15.NW21 DRAFT FINAL REPORT OF THE SINGLE FRONT OFFICE REVIEW  
 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - SINGLE FRONT OFFICE   
Thursday, 17 December 2015 

The Group considered a draft Final Report summarising their findings to 
date and agreed a number of recommendations that had been identified 
throughout the review of the Single Front Office of the authority. 
  
Following the groups discussions at this meeting the report would be 
amended to reflect the findings in relation to the new telephony proposals 
and identified savings. Some other minor changes would also be made 
regarding wording and tweaking of recommendations. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Alistair Morwood concluded that the review had been 
extremely interesting and had helped members of the Task Group gain a 
valuable insight into the work of the Single Front Office and the Councils 
aspirations for the future. He thanked the work of the Group including the 
officers that had inputted into the review. 
  
RESOLVED – That the final report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group on the single Front Office would be completed to include the 
additional text and recommendations agreed at this meeting and 
submitted to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 28 January 2016. 
 
 

15.NW22 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To exclude the press and public for the following items of business on the 
ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

15.NW23 PRESTON CITY COUNCIL RESPONSE LETTER  
 

The Group considered the response that had been sent by the Leader of 
Preston City Council to the Group’s request to visit the authority’s contact 
centre. Although the members had been unable to attend, Councillor 
Rankin had provided some information in response to the questions that 
were raised that had proved helpful to our findings and provided a valuable 
insight into some of the functionality that the authority were proposing to 
implement in the near future. 
  
RESOLVED – That the information contained within the letter be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


